Before installation please observe
the following points:
Read all information in this manual carefully.
All suspention components are fitted and
removed acc. to the manufacturer’s
specifications for fitting and removing, if not
otherwise required in these instructions.
-

Manufacturer FORD
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e13*2001/116*0144*..
e13*2001/116*0157*..
DA3/ DB3
FORD Focus, from model year 2004 all models
Manufacturer MAZDA
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*2001/116*0234*..
BK
MAZDA 3
Manufacturer VOLVO
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e4*2001/116*0076*..
M
VOLVO S40, VOLVO V50, VOLVO C30
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 1100 kg ( 2420 lb)
spring part number main spring: E4-FD1-Y960A00 helper spring: E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-C119/ VE3-C120 (left side/ right side)
without damping force adjustment
VM3-C123/ C124 (left side/ right side)
with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range 225 – 240 mm* = 15 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw at strut fixing bolt
REAR maximum permissible axle load 1090 kg ( 2398 lb)
spring part number main spring: E4-FD1-Y961A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-C121 without damping force adjustment
BM5-C125 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range 45 – 50 mm* = 5 mm range